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1. Add a new subsection to read as follows and renumber current 6.2.1.4.5 as 6.2.1.4.6: 
 
6.2.1.4.5 Common Path of Travel. The common path of egress travel in buildings, or portions thereof, required to 
comply with protection level 4 shall not exceed 75 feet (22.8 m).   
 
2.  Add a new definition of Common Path of Travel extracted from NFPA 101 to read as follows and renumber 3.3.17 and 
subsequent subsections 
 
3.3.17 Common Path of Travel. The portion of exit access that must be traversed before two separate and distinct paths 
of travel to two exits are available (101, 2012] 
 
Submitter’s Substantiation:  The common path of egress travel distance for protection level 4 (PL-4) health hazard 
buildings or areas is a critical requirement yet it is not currently specified in any NFPA documents. Because the HCS-
AAA committee has expertise in fire safety requirements related to toxic and highly toxic solids and liquids, NFPA 400 is 
an appropriate location for this requirement to be located.  
 
In regards to egress travel distances, three (3) different distances are critical to safe egress. 1) Total Travel Distance to an 
Exit, or Exit Access Travel Distance, 2) Common Path of Egress Travel (e.g. - dead ends in other than corridors), and 3) 
Dead Ends (in corridors). Each of these must be evaluated separately. The definitions of these distances are contained in 
2013 NFPA 101 as follows:  
 
3.3.82 Exit Access. That portion of a means of egress that leads to an exit. 
 
3.3.47* Common Path of Travel. The portion of exit access that must be traversed before two separate and distinct paths 
of travel to two exits are available.  
 
Dead ends are not specifically defined in NFPA 101 but are discussed in detail in §A7.5.1.5 and are adequately addressed 
in NFPA 400 §6.2.1.4.4, extracted from NFPA 5000§34.3.2.4.4.  
The limit on common path of travel is not currently addressed in NFPA 400.  
 
NFPA 101:  The regulation of areas with greater than MAQ of hazardous materials (such as PL-4 area) is outside the 
scope of NFPA 101.  The common path distance limitation for protection level 4 occupancies is not listed.  Section 7.11 
only addresses those areas that have contents classified as high hazard in accordance with NFPA 101. High hazard 
contents, as defined in NFPA 101, are those that are likely to burn extremely quickly or where explosions are likely.  If an 
occupancy does not have high hazard contents (as defined in NFPA 101) the common path of travel would be governed 
by whatever the occupancy chapter permits.  IN the case of a PL-4 occupancy – this is not conservative.  If a more 
restrictive value for common path of travel in a building or fire code exists, then the more restrictive value would apply.  
 
NFPA 5000: Travel distance limits for Protection Level 1-5 occupancies are addressed by NFPA 5000 in §34.3.2.4.1 and 
dead end limits are addressed in §34.3.2.4.4 (the very sections extracted into NFPA 400), however, there are no 
requirements in NFPA 5000 for common path of travel in Protection Level 1-5 occupancies.  
 
NFPA 1: Chapter 14 addresses means of egress but there are no specific requirements for hazardous materials >MAQ (PL 
1-5) occupancies such as there are in NFPA 5000.  
 
Why in NFPA 400?  
Because no specific limit for common path of travel exists, inappropriate distances could be used for this critical means of 
egress element. NFPA 5000 and NFPA 1 defer to NFPA 400 for guidance relative to toxic and highly toxic solids and 



liquids, therefore the gap in the NFPA documents can be fixed by addressing the common path of travel issue in NFPA 
400 where the expertise for hazardous materials exists within the technical committee members.  
 
Basis for 75 foot distance. Per NFPA 101, the common path of travel in a sprinklered industrial or storage occupancy is 
100 feet (50 feet if unsprinklered). All PL-4 areas are required to be sprinklered regardless, so a common path limit for a 
non-sprinklered PL-4 area need not be developed – it is not allowed.  
 
As a high hazard area, the common path distance for a PL-4 should be less than that allowed for a storage or industrial 
occupancy. During normal conditions, the health hazards associated with toxic solids and liquids are required to be 
controlled – that is there are robust requirements for containers, piping, etc. that are already required both by NFPA 400 
and applicable fire codes as well as various health hazard requirements (related to industrial hygiene) that prevent the 
release of toxic or highly toxic solids and liquids into occupied areas during normal operation. During a fire condition, 
release is possible, and egress is needed prior to the development of untenable conditions, either due to products of 
combustion and heat from the fire or due to release of the toxic or highly toxic solids or liquids due to a fire induced 
breach of their containment. The fire sprinklers would frequently be expected to eliminate a release, but that is not always 
the case. This possible release warrants a reduction in the 100 foot common path of travel distance from that allowed for 
the base occupancies, but not so much as would be required for physical hazards (PL 1-3 areas) and more than would be 
allowed for an unsprinklered base occupancy (50 feet).  
 
Therefore 75 feet is a reasonable distance for the common path of travel distance for a sprinklered PL-4 health hazard 
area.  
 
In addition, this is in correlation with the requirements of other model fire and building codes and therefore achieves 
much needed consistency. 
 
Emergency Nature: The common path of travel is a critically important egress concept. It is specified for other 
occupancies in various NFPA Codes and Standards but not for a health hazard area with > MAQ quantities of toxic or 
highly toxic solids or liquids. This proposed adds text to fix that gap and correlates the requirement with other nationally 
accepted model codes.  
 
 

Anyone may submit a comment by the closing date indicated above.  To submit a comment, please identify the number 

of the TIA and forward to the Secretary, Standards Council, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169‐7471. 
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